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S20/0345 – Land West Of Bridge End, Colsterworth

1

Description of Site

1.1

The application site is a field approximately 9700 sq. m in size and is situated in open
countryside. To the east of the site is the A1 trunk road and the site is accessed off Bridge
End (B6403), which also leads the slip road where the A1 North is accessed.

1.2

The application site is bordered along the eastern boundary by a hedgerow and a line of
mature trees. The site itself slopes downwards by approximately 9m from the eastern
edge to the boundary with the River Witham on the west side of the site. The site is
surrounded predominantly by open countryside including agricultural uses. The large
village of Colsterworth is located approximately 650m south of the application site.

2

Description of proposal

2.1

The application is for the erection of one earth sheltered dwellinghouse with associated
soft and hard landscaping and the erection of three further employment buildings. The
proposed employment buildings would be occupied by a local forestry business who would
relocate from a site in North Witham. The proposed dwelling would be approximately
450sq m in size and would be integrated, in an earth bund design into the existing slope
with a Sedum ‘green’ roof construction over.

2.2

The three commercial buildings proposed include an L shaped store and workshop
building approx. 15m x 16m in length and width and approx. 7.5m in height, a store
building of approx. 16.25m in length, 4.5m in width and 5m in height, and finally a stable
and hay store building approx. 10m x 4.5m and 4.5m in height.

2.3

The commercial buildings are proposed to be sited to the northern end of the site, with the
larger store ad workshop building at the northern point, with the proposed dwelling located
to the south eastern corner of the site.

3

Relevant History
Reference
S18/2019

Proposal
Erection of dwellinghouse

Decision
Withdrawn

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy SP1 - Spatial Strategy
Policy SP2 - Settlement Hierarchy
Policy SP5 – Development in the Countryside
Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy E5 – Expansion of Existing Businesses
Policy E7 – Rural Economy
Policy EN2 – Protecting Biodiversity and Geodiversity
Policy EN5 - Water Environment and Flood Risk Management
Policy ID2 - Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure

Date
16.8.19

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places
Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
Section 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

5

Representations Received

5.1

Environment Agency

5.1.1

It appears that the location of the dwelling is unchanged, i.e. within Flood Zone 1 but with
ground finished floor levels below the 1 in 1000 annual probability flood level (equivalent to
Flood Zone 2), owing to the lowering of the land. The floor levels shown on the amended
site plan are also unchanged. The proposed development will only meet the National
Planning Policy Framework's (NPPF) requirements in relation to flood risk if a planning
condition is included.

5.2

Minerals And Waste Planning (LCC)

5.2.1

Thank you for consulting the County Council's Minerals and Waste Policy Team on the
above application. The following Policies of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local
Plan apply:
Policy M11: Safeguarding of Mineral Resources
Given the particulars of this proposed development, we are satisfied that the
accompanying Minerals Assessment is proportionate and sufficient to qualify as a
"Minerals Assessment" for the purposes of Policy M11 of the Minerals and Waste Local
Plan: Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2016) document. It is
considered that having regard to the scale, nature and location of the proposed
development, the applicant has demonstrated that in accordance with the criteria set out in
policy M11, the development is of a minor nature which would have a negligible impact
with respect to sterilising the mineral resource, and also that prior extraction of the mineral
would be impractical. Accordingly, the County Council has no safeguarding objections.
Policy W8: Safeguarding Waste Management Sites
Policy W8 of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Core Strategy and
Development Management Policies safeguards existing and allocated waste management
facilities from development which may prevent or prejudice the effective operation of such
facilities. The application site is located in close proximity (Approximately 150m) to an
existing Sewage Treatment Works. Accordingly, we would expect the applicant to provide
evidence to show that their proposals would not prevent or prejudice the effective
operation of the existing waste facility. Appropriate consideration should be given to any
potential conflicts with the facility from the introduction of sensitive receptors nearby, and if
any mitigation measures are needed to avoid placing any additional constraints upon the
operation of the existing facility. Supporting text to Policy W8 also states that 'where new
non-waste development involving buildings which would normally be occupied is proposed
within 400m of a water recycling centre, the application should be accompanied by an

odour assessment report, which considers existing odour emissions of the works at
different times of the year and in a range of different weather conditions'.
5.3
5.3.1

Highways England
No objections.

5.4
5.4.1

LCC Highways & SuDS Support
Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in
particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed
development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning
application.

5.5
5.5.1

Colsterworth Parish Council
No comments received.

5.6
5.6.1

Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board
The Board has no further comments to make on the updated information over and above
our previous comments below: It is noted one of the three buildings (earth shelter) is outside of Flood Zone 2 and 3. It is
further noted the two buildings in Zone 2 & 3 are classified in the EA's Flood Risk
Vulnerability Classification as 'Less vulnerable', being non-residential. It is further noted a
FRA has been included in the application proposing appropriate mitigation. EA Main River
Witham runs to the west of the site. One of the building may possibly be encroaching into
the EA's byelaw distance and will need further clarification from the EA.

5.7
5.7.1

Greater Lincolnshire Nature Partnership
No comments received.

5.8
5.8.1

Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust
No comments received.

5.9
5.9.1

Environmental Protection (SKDC)
No Objections.

5.10
Historic England
5.10.1 On the basis of this information, we do not wish to offer any comments. We suggest that
you seek the views of your specialist conservation and archaeological advisers, as
relevant.
5.11
Landscape Architect (SKDC Consultant: David Singleton)
5.11.1 The proposal is contrary to policy, to overcome this the proposal would have to meet the
tests of NPPF Paragraph 79. These are extremely difficult to achieve.
5.11.2 Text in the proposal documents states that the development will result in biodiversity net
gain (BNG). There is no evidence at all to justify this statement. Justifying BNG would
require an ecological survey and interaction thereafter with the landscape design at the

very least. In Para 79 e) it would, reasonably, need to go well beyond this in an
'outstanding' manner to significantly enhance the setting. The site is adjacent to a Local
Nature Reserve and is an existing field. It has, on the evidence presented, the potential to
result in a potentially significant adverse impact on a whole range of ecological metrics.
5.11.3 The Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) submitted is unsatisfactory. LVIA
should follow GLVIA3 guidelines. Important principles of LVIA include that it should be
carried out by a qualified professional and done independently.
5.11.4 In Para 79 e) especially there should be clear iteration between the landscape
assessment and the design proposals, in part to help justify how the proposal has evolved
to be 'sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local area', as the NPPF states, and to
'significantly enhance the immediate setting'.
5.12
SKDC Urban Designer – Richard Shaw
5.12.1 The overall quality of this submission is basic for a NPPF Para 79 application. A good
approach has been adopted but it must demonstrate that it is unique and bespoke for the
site. Very little justification or robust information about how the scheme complies with Para
79 of the NPPF.

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and 3 letters of representation have been received. The points
raised can be summarised as follows:
Objections:
1) Tree protection.
2) Highway safety.
Support: 1) Development would strengthen local economy.
2) Good connection to A1 and development would not result in traffic congestion within
the village.
3) Development is imaginative, ecologically sensitive, and environmentally responsible.

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of development

7.1.1

Local Plan Policy SP5: Development in the Open Countryside, requires that development
be limited to that which has an essential need to be located outside of the existing built
form of a settlement. In such instances, the following types of development will be
supported: a. agriculture, forestry, or equine development; b. rural diversification projects.

7.1.2

Local Plan Policy E5: Expansion of Existing Businesses, supports expansion of existing
businesses will be supported, provided that: existing buildings are re-used where possible,
vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered, the expansion does not
conflict with neighbouring land uses, the expansion will not impact unacceptably on the

local and/or strategic highway network; and the proposal will not have an adverse impact
on the character and appearance of the area and/or the amenities of neighbouring
occupiers.
7.1.3

Local Plan Policy E7: Rural Economy, supports small business schemes where it is
demonstrated that the business will help to support, or regenerate the rural economy.

7.1.4

The NPPF, Section 12, Para 124 states that the creation of high-quality buildings and
places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve.
Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to
live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. Para 127 further
states that planning decisions should ensure that developments are visually attractive as a
result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping.

7.1.5

Of relevance to this proposal is NPPF Section 5, Para 79 which states that planning
policies and decisions should avoid the development of isolated homes in the countryside
unless one or more of the following circumstances apply:
a)

there is an essential need for a rural worker, including those taking majority control of
a farm business, to live permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside.

b)

the development would represent the optimal viable use of a heritage asset or would
be appropriate enabling development to secure the future of heritage assets.

c)

the development would re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its
immediate setting.

d)

the development would involve the subdivision of an existing residential dwelling; or

e)

the design is of exceptional quality, in that it: - is truly outstanding or innovative,
reflecting the highest standards in architecture, and would help to raise standards of
design more generally in rural areas; and - would significantly enhance its immediate
setting, and be sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local area.

7.1.6

The proposal for the erection of 3 employment buildings that would enable a local forestry
business to relocate to this site would be in accordance with Policy E5 and E7 of the
South Kesteven Local Plan. The business has outgrown the existing site at North Witham
and expansion is not achievable in its current location. Furthermore, the proposal is for a
forestry business, with forestry listed in Policy SP5 as development that is permitted in the
open countryside.

7.1.7

However, despite an 'agricultural justification' report prepared by Strutt and Parker on
behalf of the applicants, which sets out the suitability of the site for the business use, the
applicant has not demonstrated that the erection of a dwelling to the scale proposed would
be justified or classed as essential in this instance.

7.1.8

The proposal is therefore not in accordance with the overall spatial strategy of the SKLP,
with the proposed dwelling contrary to Policy SP5: Development in the Open Countryside
as the proposed dwelling has not been sufficiently justified.

7.1.9

It is not considered that the proposed development would comply with either criteria a)
essential need for a rural worker, or e) the design is of exceptional quality of Para 79 of
the NPPF. The design of the dwelling is not considered to be truly innovative or
outstanding in order to comply with para 79 e).

7.1.10 The design element of the proposal will be discussed further in the report. Taking the
above into account, the principle of development of this site is unacceptable and contrary
with Policies SP1 and SP5 and of the South Kesteven Local Plan (SKLP) and Section 5
Housing Delivering Sufficient Supply of Homes, Paragraph 79 of the NPPF.
7.2

Impact on the character and appearance of the area

7.2.1

Policy DE1 of the SKLP seeks to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the
District. Further, paragraph 127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions
should ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including
the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or
discouraging appropriate innovation or change.

7.2.2

The proposal does not meet the criteria for development in open countryside, Policy SP5.
Although the proposed business use would be forestry related, it is not considered that the
earth sheltered dwelling, of the size and design proposed would qualify as essential. The
dwelling would seem disproportionally large for the on-site living requirements identified in
the accompanying justification report for the scale of the proposed and existing forestry
business. However, the NPPF allows for the development of isolated homes in the
countryside when certain prescribed criteria are met. The applicants in this instance have
stated that the proposal is in accordance with criteria e) of the Para 79. Which states that
the design is of exceptional quality in that it: - is truly outstanding or innovative, reflecting
the highest standards in architecture, and would help to raise standards of design more
generally in rural areas; and - would significantly enhance its immediate setting, and be
sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local area.

7.2.3

The Council’s Urban Design Officer was consulted on the application and he has stated
that the current justification and design process falls short of meeting the required
standards of the NPPF. A thorough site and contextual analysis is necessary, showing
consideration of viewpoints, detailed topography and landscape character, demonstrating
understanding of context.

7.2.4

The scheme is required to be exemplary, innovative, and unique to this site. The applicant
has referred to a similar application, approved by Planning Committee, located within the
district and approved in 2018. The earth sheltered dwelling, located in Castle Bytham
(S18/1322), is indeed very similar in appearance to that approved, with the same architect.

7.2.5

However, Paragraph 79 requires that houses should be exemplars, truly innovative and
unique to each particular site and not a replica of an existing site. This proposal is
considered to be close to a carbon copy of the dwelling at Castle Bytham, with little to no
uniqueness to this site now proposed.

7.2.6

Policy SD1: The Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven requires,
amongst other things that development proposals in South Kesteven will be expected to
minimise the impact on climate change and contribute towards creating a strong, stable
and more diverse economy.

7.2.7

The proposal includes elements of technology designed to reduce the effects of climate
change, such as air source heat pumps and photovoltaics place on the outbuildings roofs
and a modular living wall system. However, these are quite basic solutions and no clear
strategy has been provided as to their benefits. These aspects of the proposal should
form part of the innovative and unique vision for the house, and this has not been carried
through to the justification of the dwelling design or siting.

7.2.8

Taking the above into account, it is considered that insufficient information has been
submitted in order to fully assess the impact of the proposal and as such is not in
conformity with Paragraph 79 of the NPPF.

7.3

Impact on residential amenity (of neighbours)

7.3.1

Local Plan Policy DE1 requires all development proposals to ensure there is no adverse
impact on the amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, light pollution, loss of
privacy and loss of light. This is consistent with NPPF section 12 (Achieving well-designed
places) which amongst other things states that development should create places with a
high standard of amenity for existing and future users.

7.3.2

It is not considered that there would be any significant unacceptable adverse impact upon
the residential amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties, given the sites isolated
location, in accordance with Policy DE1 of the SKLP and Section 12 of the NPPF.

7.4

Landscape Character Visual Impact Assessment and Biodiversity

7.4.1

Local Plan Policy EN1, states that development must be appropriate to the character and
significant natural, historic and cultural attributes and features of the landscape within
which it is situated, and contribute to its conservation, enhancement or restoration.

7.4.2

The applicant has submitted a Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) in support of
the application. The Council's Consultant Landscape Architect has reviewed the
application and it is considered that the submitted LVIA is not sufficient as it does not
follow GLVIA3 guidelines.

7.4.3

A para 79 design house should include clear iteration between the landscape assessment
and design proposals, to help justify how the proposal has evolved to be 'sensitive to the
defining characteristics of the local area' and to enhance the immediate setting, in
accordance with criteria e).
Section 15 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should contribute to and enhance
the natural ad local environment by, amongst other criteria, minimising impacts on and
providing net gains for biodiversity.

7.4.4

7.4.5

The site is adjacent to a local nature reserve and is an existing field. It is considered that,
on the evidence presented, there is potential to result in a significant adverse impact on a
whole range of ecological metrics. The applicant has stated that the development would
result in a biodiversity net gain, however there is no evidence to justify this statement.
This would require submission of an ecological survey, taking into account the ecological
value of the existing site together with that of the adjacent local nature reserve, including
any impact on protected species.

7.4.6

Taking the above into account, it is considered that insufficient information has been
submitted in order to assess the impact of the proposal and as such the proposal is not in
conformity with Policies EN1 and EN2 of the SKLP or Section 5 and 15 of the NPPF.

7.5

Access and Highway Safety

7.5.1

Local Plan Policy ID2 deals with transport issues, requiring that new developments should
not severely impact on the safety and movement of traffic on the highway network. This
policy is consistent with NPPF section 9 (Promoting Sustainable Transport) which
amongst other things states that development should only be prevented or refused on
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the
residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.

7.5.2

It is noted that following receipt of additional information, the Highway Authority have
raised no objection to the proposal and have stated that the proposed development will
not have a 'severe' impact on the local highway network.

7.5.3

The proposal would therefore result in adequate access, parking and turning facilities and
would not have an unacceptable adverse impact on highway safety in accordance with
Local Plan Policy ID2 and the NPPF Section 9.

7.6

Drainage and Flooding

7.6.1

Policy EN5 of the SKLP seeks to ensure development is located in the lowest areas of
flood risk and that surface water should be managed effectively on site. This is mirrored in
Section 14 of the NPPF.

7.6.2

It is noted that Lincolnshire County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority have been
consulted and have not raised any objections to the proposal in relation to surface water
flooding. The Environment Agency and The Witham Internal Drainage Board have
requested that conditions are included requiring mitigation measures and a scheme for the
provision and implementation and future maintenance of surface water drainage systems
if the development were to be approved.

7.6.3

On the basis of the above it is not considered that the proposal would result in any direct
increase to flood risk and as such the proposal would be in accordance with Policy EN5 of
the SKLP and Section 14 of the NPPF.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this
recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Planning Balance and Conclusion

10.1.1 With regard to decisions on planning applications, Section 38(6) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that if regard is to be had to the development
plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the planning Acts the
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise. Accordingly, para 2 of the NPPF states that planning law requires that
applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the development
plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise and that the National Planning
Policy Framework is a material consideration in planning decisions.
10.1.2 The Development Plan in this instance is the South Kesteven Local Plan and the relevant
policies of the plan have been taken into consideration in the assessment of this proposal.
10.1.3 Policy SP5 (Development in the Open Countryside) of the plan restricts new development
in the countryside to specified exceptions. The proposal as a whole does not fall within
any of the exceptional circumstances, with insufficient information provided to justify the
proposed dwelling.
10.1.4 Other material considerations have been taken into account, including relevant provisions
of the NPPF. Section 5, Paragraph 79 of the NPPF which provides that schemes utilising
innovative and outstanding designs could be considered in rural areas. Although
sustainable construction methods are proposed, little information has been provided to
demonstrate the benefits of their use in this instance.
10.1.5 On balance, whilst the scheme does appear to have elements of innovation in that it is an
earth sheltered dwelling, contemporary in appearance with elements of sustainable design
and not wholly visible from the street frontage, it is not unique or innovative, and the
design is not considered to be truly outstanding or reflecting the highest standards in
architecture required nor significantly enhance its immediate setting or be sensitive to the
defining characteristics of the local area by Para 79 e).
10.1.6 Furthermore, the site is adjacent to a local nature reserve and there is potential for the
development to result in a significant adverse impact on the ecology of the surrounding
area. Insufficient information has been provided to fully assess the ecological impact of the
proposal.

10.1.7 The erection of one dwelling, a small increase in the housing supply and the included
employment use are not factors which are considered to outweigh any potential adverse
impact resulting from its location outside the village envelope and in open countryside.
10.1.8 Taking the aforementioned reasons, outlined within the report above into account, it is
considered that the proposal is not appropriate or acceptable in principle; and is
considered to be unacceptable for its context and has the potential to result in a potentially
significant adverse impact on local ecology. It is considered that the proposal for the
erection of a single residential dwelling and associated business use would be contrary
with Section 5 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies SP5 and EN2 of
the South Kesteven Local Plan.
RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Refused for the following reasons:
1. The proposal is for the erection of an earth sheltered dwellinghouse and 3 buildings
associated with a forestry business use. It has not been demonstrated that there is
an essential need for the dwellinghouse to be sited in this location, outside of the
built form of the settlement. The proposal would therefore result in development
within the open countryside that is not in accordance with the criteria set out in Policy
SP5 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.
2. The proposal would result in development of a dwellinghouse where it has not been
demonstrated that there is an essential need for a rural worker, to live permanently
at or near their place or work in the open countryside. Furthermore, it has not been
demonstrated that the design of the isolated dwelling is of exceptional quality, truly
outstanding or innovative nor that it would significantly enhance its immediate setting
and be sensitive to the defining characteristics of the area and is therefore not in
accordance with Section 5, Paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.
3. The proposed development is on land adjacent to a nature reserve and may result in
loss, deterioration or fragmentation of irreplaceable habitats and it has not been
demonstrated that the development would outweigh any ecological loss or harm.
Insufficient information has been submitted to determine the level of ecological harm;
therefore, the proposal is not in accordance with Policy EN2 of the South Kesteven
Local Plan or Section 15 of the NPPF.
Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
There is a fundamental objection to the proposal, and it is considered that this cannot be
overcome. Consideration has not been delayed by discussions which cannot resolve the
reasons for refusal. The decision therefore accords with paragraph 38 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.
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